Violation Letter



GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF MINES INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES OFFICE OF REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES



29, Industrial Suburb, II Stage,

Tumkur Road, Gorguntapalya,

3/01/2019

Yeshwantpur, Bangalore- 560 022.

FAX: 080-23371027 / 23373287
Tel: 080-23371027 / 23375366 / 67
Email ID: ro.bangalore@ibm.gov.in

No: KNT/MYS/Mg-2/BNG

Shri Shankarlingaiah Agent & General Manager (S & S) I/c M/s Karnataka State Minerals Corporation Limited T.T.M.C., "A" Block, 5th Floor, B.M.T.C. Building K.H. Road Shanthinagar, Bengaluru -560 027 Shri H.J. Basavarajappa,
Mines Manager
Karya Magnesite Mines of M/s Karnataka
State Minerals Corporation Limited
(Formerly M/s Mysore Minerals Limited)

Po-Hullahalli, Tq-Nanjangud

Dist-Mysore, Karnataka-571 314

Dated:

Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your Karya Magnesite Mine (ML.NO. 2495) in Mysore-Dist of Karnataka State Sir,

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 were found violated during inspection of your above mine on 29/12/2018 by the undersigned in presence of S/Shri H.J. Basavarajappa, Mines Manager and R. Chandrashekar, Geologist and other mine officials.

Rule No.	Nature of violation observed
11 (1)	The mining operations are not being carried out as per the approved Review and updation of Mining Plan No-279/302/92/BNG, dated 5/02/2018 to the extent as mentioned below.
	(i)Exploration: Exploration has not been started so far against the proposals of 8 nos core boreholes with 240 total meterage during year 2018-19.
	(ii) Season wise environmental monitoring of ambient air, water, noise and soil has

	not been started during year 2018-19.
33	Digital and print copies of updated surface geological plans & sections maintained under Rule 32 have not been submitted.
35 (2)	The copy of high resolution satellite image obtained from CARTOSAT-2 satellite LISS-IV sensor on the scale of cadastral map as on 31/3/2018 covering the mining lease and an area of two kms from lease boundary has not been submitted so far.

Contd...2

----2---

- 02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence, punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR, 2017.
- 03. The mining operations can be suspended under rule 11(2) of MCDR 2017, if compliance of rule 11(1) is not found satisfactory.
- 04. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (forty five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

(Prashant S. Hegde) Senior Mining Geologist

Copy forwarded for kind information:--

- 1)The Director, Dept. of Mines & Geology, 49, Khanij Bhavan, Race Course Road, Bangalore-560 001
- 2) The COM(SZ), IBM, Bangalore.

(Prashant S. Hegde)
Senior Mining Geologist